

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11201 of 2017

=====

YASHVANTLAL MADHUBHAI PATEL & 5 other(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 3 other(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR DIPEN DESAI(2481) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6

DS AFF.NOT FILED (N)(11) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

GOVERNMENT PLEADER(1) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MS. KRUTI M SHAH(2428) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

NOTICE SERVED BY DS(5) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE BIREN VAISHNAV

Date : 03/02/2020

ORAL ORDER

The case of the petitioners is that the petitioners were retired from Mandvi Municipality and who have been extended the benefits of 4th and 5th pay commission, are not being giving benefits of 6th pay commission though several representations have been made.

Ms.K.M. Shah, learned counsel for the Municipality - respondent No.4 herein submits that the proposal dated 2.9.2011 has been made to the Director of Municipality as far as the issue is concerned with details of the expenditure and set up of the Municipality.

The Director of Municipalities - respondent No.2 herein to take appropriate decision within a period of ***two weeks from today*** and shall place a decision on record as to why the petitioners are not being extended the

benefit of 6th pay commission, particularly, when 4th and 5th pay commissions benefits have been extended.

Stand over to **24.2.2020**.

Direct Service is permitted.

(BIREN VAISHNAV, J)

*** VATSAL