

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11201 of 2017

=====

YASHVANTLAL MADHUBHAI PATEL & 5 other(s)
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & 3 other(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR DIPEN DESAI(2481) for the Petitioner(s) No.
1,2,3,4,5,6
DS AFF.NOT FILED (N)(11) for the Respondent(s) No. 3
MR BHARGAV PANDYA AGP (1) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
MS. KRUTI M SHAH(2428) for the Respondent(s) No. 4
NOTICE SERVED BY DS(5) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UMESH A. TRIVEDI

Date : 19/01/2021

ORAL ORDER

Vide order dated 3rd February, 2020, the Director of Municipalities, Respondent No.2, was directed to take appropriate decision within a period of 2 weeks from that day and place the decision on record as to why the petitioners are not being extended the benefit of 6th Pay Commission, more particularly when 4th and 5th Pay Commission benefits have been extended.

However, Director, Municipalities has not yet responded. On earlier two occasions, two different Assistant Government Pleaders have prayed for time and they have in turn sought for the information from the office, which has yet not been provided for.

Today also, learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks time. However, Director, Municipalities, State of

Gujarat, Respondent No.2 herein is directed to remain present through video conferencing with Assistant Government Pleader clarifying the order dated 3rd February, 2020 before this Court on 1st February, 2021.

Copy of this order be immediately sent to Respondent No.2 herein as also to the Chief Secretary, State of Gujarat.

ASHISH M. GADHIYA

(UMESH A. TRIVEDI, J)